A BRIEF HISTORY OF THE HUNTER 37 CUTTER
The history of the Hunter 37 Cutter begins with a tale of two men. Warren Luhrs (1944 - ) was a member
of a boat building family in New Jersey.  John Cherubini (1921-1983) was also from a family with roots in
shipbuilding from the Delaware River area. John studied naval architecture with Westlawn prior to the
Second World War and worked as an aviation engineer during the war. Both men raced small sailboats
in the same waters and had made each other’s acquaintance by the early 1970s. In 1972, Warren
contracted John – initially through Bill Seidelmann -  to design sailboats for a new Luhrs venture known
as Hunter Marine. The first fruit of this venture was the Hunter 25, introduced for the 1973 model  year.

unable to discover the number of the final hull but # 403, LONESOME DOVE, has recently
undergone an extensive refit; she and her siblings will be sailed for many years to come by
owners who appreciate the beauty and function of the John Chreubini designed 37 cutter
built by Warren Luhrs and Hunter Marine .
4  Ed Allen: thread post 09-16-2010 07:48 pm, Evolution of the Cutter, HunterOwners.com
GUTSY GETAWAY -1984 Hunter 37 Cutter # 377
APPENDICES
HULL CHRONOLOGY
HIN Hull Number Model Year Month Built Vessel Name HOW Owner Name Home Port
HUN37001M78 1 1978 Shadow Jack? Bill Young ??? LA
HUN37007M78L 7 1978 L - July 1978 Aeolus Mark 14893 Hampton VA
HUN37019M79B 19 1979 B - Sep 1978 Good News Sanders San Francisco CA
HUN37028M79C 28 1979 C - Oct 1978 Selkie Cat Ruskin FL
HUN37035M79D 35 1979 D - Nov 1978 Spindrift Hal9188 St. Johns NF
HUN37036M79D 36 1979 D - Nov 1978 Fantasy II Bill1565 Punta Gorda FL
HUN37037M79D 37 1979 D - Nov 1978 Autumn Breeze Tony23676 Alemeda CA
HUN37042M79 42 1979 Midnight Sun Blaise Bradenton FL
HUN37055M79F 55 1979 F - Jan 1979 Felicity James20023 Santa Rosa Beach FL
HUN37057M79F 57 1979 F - Jan 1979 Southern Cross Southern Cross21572 Port Clinton OH
HUN37063M79G 63 1979 G - Feb 1979 Irresponsible William 24338 Grosse Pointe MI
HUN37064M79G 64 1979 G - Feb 1979 Dreamer Morrie Hilo HI
HUN37065M79G 65 1979 G - Feb 1979 Orion Johann Han Newport News VA
HUN37066M79G 66 1979 G - Feb 1979 Enchantée Jeff LeSage Baton Rouge LA
HUN37070M79H 70 1979 H - Mar 1979 Dionysus Bob 4076 Sacramento CA
HUN 37073M79H 73 1979 H - Mar 1979 Rhapsodie Richard McDonald Milwaukee WI
HUN 37074M79H 74 1979 H - Mar 1979 Ladylove Ed Schenck Davis Island FL
HUN37107M79K 107 1979 K - Jun 1979 Bonheur Guidera48 Myrtle Beach SC
HUN37119M80A 119 1980 A- Aug 1979 Cats Cradle Kirk3467 Tacoma WA
HUN37123M80B 123 1980 B - Sep 1979 Free Spirit Jeff Pierson Jacksonville FL
HUN37138M80C 138 1980 C - Oct 1979 Chutzpah Chutzpah Huntington NY
HUN37141M80C 141 1980 C - Oct 1979 Kokomo Alan3764 Pensacola FL
HUN37154M80D 154 1980 D - Nov 1979 Superneat II Alan6707 Groton CT
HUN37162M80E 162 1980 E- Dec 1979 Seazure Thomas11403 La Paz MEXICO
HUN37165M80F 165 1980 F - Jan 1980 Adventure Mobjack Jackson Creek VA
HUN37167M80F 167 1980 F - Jan 1980 Razzle Dazzle Foursprings (CC Fitzgerald) Mattapoisett, MA
HUN37173M80 173 1980 Lady's Liesure Richard 4744 Long Beach MS
HUN37177M80G 177 1980 G - Feb 1980 Harrison Geneballou Key West FL
HUN37178M80G 178 1980 G - Feb 1980 Kaleidoscope Steve22138 San Carlos MEXICO
HUN37185M80 185 1980 Bad Boy OBX Sailor Colington Island NC
HUN37194M80I 194 1980 I - Apr 1980 Illusion Mike4075 Newburyport MA
HUN37209M81C 209 1981 C - Oct 1980 Impulse Richard19086 Port Clinton OH
HUN37215M81D 215 1981 D - Nov 1980 Leeward III Fred15576 Tolchester MD
HUN37217M81E 217 1981 E- Dec 1980 Sea Breeze Walt24094 Yorktown VA
HUN37221M81 221 1981 Grace Jack19767 Raleigh NC
HUN37224M81F 224 1981 F - Jan 1981 Little Wing Sandpiper10471 Blind River ON
HUN37225M81 225 1981 Mathurin II MathurinII Montreal QC
HUN37243M81J 243 1981 J - May 1981 Persistence Merrill7842 Bristol VT
HUN37244M81J 244 1981 J - May 1981 Odyssee Joe23335 New Bern NC
HUN37262M81L 262 1981 L - July 1981 St. Somewhere Terry22622 Virginia Beach VA
HUN37263M81L 263 1981 L - July 1981 Retreat Capt Jerry Slidell LA
HUN37305M82I 305 1982 I - Apr 1982 Clair de Lune Gary16332 Sturgeon Bay WI
HUN37306M82I 306 1982 I - Apr 1982 Trinity Randal18452 St. Petersburg FL
HUN37308M83A 308 1983 A- Aug 1982 Calypso Jim Legere Halifax NS
HUN37326M83D 326 1983 D - Nov 1982 Mermaid Hunter Dave Wilson Sacramento CA
HUN37330M83E 330 1983 E - Dec 1982 Bright Star Sail_4_me Bayfield ON
HUN37339M84L 339 1984 L - July 1983 Island Girl Harold9264 New Bedford MA
HUN37345M84F 345 1984 F - Jan 1984 Miss Kitty Kay II Floyd (Hoss) Centerport NY
HUN37349M84F 349 1984 F - Jan 1984 Renasci SailH37 South Pasadena FL
HUN37357M84G 357 1984 G - Feb 1984 Fjellmo Alberto17969 Woods Hole MA
HUN37360M84G 360 1984 G - Feb 1984 Not Named D. Prior
HUN37368M84 368 1984 Jonah Keith3323 Point Roberts WA
HUN3737OM84H 370 1984 H - Mar 1984 Tamara Joe23359 Northeast MD
HUN37377M84I 377 1984 I - Apr 1984 Gutsy Getaway Bob16761 (Miller) Anacortes WA
HUN37380M84I 380 1984 I - Apr 1984 Not Named Gary 16184 Alemeda CA
HUN37381M84I 381 1984 I - Apr 1984 Not Named Carl 12606 Atlantic Highlands NJ
HUN37386M84 386 1984 Ed Allen Tampa FL
HUN37392M84K 392 1984 K - Jun 1984 Sea Dreamer 2 Tom23540 Lunenburg NS
HUN37397M84 397 1984 Reliant Larry7104 (RELIANT37) Poquoson VA
HUN37401H485 401 1985 H - Aug 1984 BerBot Mike8148 Alemeda CA
HUN37402H485 402 1985 H - Aug 1984 Celebration Seattle Scott Seattle WA
HUN37403I485 403 1985 I - Sep 1984 Lonesome Dove lonesomedove Forked River NJ
HUNTER 37 Cutter Changing Features by
Model Year
         1978 1979 1980 1981 1982 1983 1984 1985
11 opening ports X X X X X